Distribution 645 (4) 641 (29) 612

Customer Accounts 151 (1) 150 (7) 143

Customer Service 12 0 12 (D 11

Sales Promotion 0 0 0 0 0

Administrative & General 28,821 (180) 28,641 (1,316) 27,325

Total Operation 29,709 (185) 29,524 (1,358) 28,166

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0

Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 0 0

Transmission 22 0 22 (1) 21

Distribution 21 0 21 (1) 20

Administrative & General 0 0 0 0 0

Total Maintenance 43 0 43 (2) 41

Total Operation & Maintenance $29,752 ($185) $29,567 ($1,360) $28,207

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 3
Sheet 2 of 13

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Operation
Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply

Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service

Sales Promotion
Administrative & General

Total Operation

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution

Administrative & General

Total Maintenance

Total Operation & Maintenance

Reclassifications Adjusted For

Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes

$0 $0 $0

316 0 316

79,878 0 79,878

644,973 0 644,973

150,781 0 150,781

11,776 0 11,776

0 0 0

29,201,911 (380,650) 28,821,261

$30,089,635 ($380,650) $29,708,985

$0 $0 $0

55 0 55

21,586 0 21,586

21,209 0 21,209

"215 0 215

$43,065 $0 $43,065

$30,132,700 ($380,650) $29,752,050

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008

($000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)

Schedule 3

Sheet 3 of 13

Twelve

Per Normalizing   Normalized   Rate Year   Months Ending

Group Life Insurance $144 so $144 0 $144 $26 $170

Health Care 5,289 (255) 5,034 0 5,034 2,322 7,356

Pension 9,992 0 9,992 0 9,992 2,251 12,243

OPEBs 12,066 0 12,066 0 12,066 (7.598) 4,468

401 (K) Plan 1,452 0 1,452 71 1,523 199 1,722

Dental Plan 455 0 455 113 568 33 601

Long Term Disability 18 0 18 8 26 2 28

Other Benefits (471) (126) (597) (377) (974) 790 (184)

Benefits From Other Jurisdictions 1,188 0 1,188 0 1,188 615 1,803

$30,133 ($381) $29,752 ($185) $29,567 ($1,360) $28,207

Exhibit (RLT-3)

Schedule 3

#

Sheet 4 of 13

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Premium:

1. Term Insurance Rate Per Thousand   $0,188

Total Volume of Insurance *   $82,968,502   $15,598

2. AD&D Insurance Rate Per Thousand   $0,025

[…]

Reflect

Conditions
In Rate Year

Twelve Months
Ending

December 31. 2008

Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service
Sales Promotion
Administrative & General

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

99

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

99

99

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

236

236

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

335

Total Operation 99 335

Maintenance

Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Administrative & General

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Total Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $99 $0 $99 $236 $335

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 5
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - EBD PTRA EXPENSE

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Reclassifications Adjusted For
Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes
Operation

Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0
Customer Service 0 0 0
Sales Promotion 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 99,184 99,184
Total Operation 0 99,184 99,184

Maintenance

Natural Gas Production 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 0 0
Total Maintenance 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $0   ; $99,184 $99,184

#

Exhibit _(RLT-3)
Schedule 5
Sheet 3 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION
EBD PTRA EXPENSE

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Arrearage Forgiveness $85,000
Measures 250,000

Total $335,000

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 6
Sheet 1 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - ENTERPRISE GIS

($000)

Ooeration

Twelve Months
Ended

September 30. 2006

Adjustments to
Normalize

Historic
Test Year

Normalized
Historic

Test Year

Adjustment to
Reflect

Conditions
In Rate Year

Twelve Months
Ending

December 31. 2008

Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service
Sales Promotion
Administrative & General

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

625

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

625

Total Operation 0 0 0 625 625

Maintenance

Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Administrative & General

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Total Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $625 $625

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 6
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - ENTERPRISE GIS

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Reclassifications Adjusted For
Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes
Operation

Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0
Customer Service 0 0 0
Sales Promotion 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 0 0
Total Operation 0 0 0

Maintenance

Natural Gas Production 0 0 0

[…]

(1) Per Statement of Estimated Assessment, issued August 10, 2006, for fiscal year ending March 31, 2007

#

Exhibit   (RLT-3)
Schedule 9
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - PSC ASSESSMENT

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Reclassifications   Adjusted For
Between   Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements   Purposes

#

Operation

Natural Gas Production   $0 $0   $0
Other Gas Supply   0 0   0
Transmission   0 0   0
Distribution   0 0   0
Customer Accounts   0 0   0
Customer Service   0 0   0

#

Sales Promotion   0 0   0
Administrative & General   2,191,447 0   2,191,447
Total Operation   2,191,447 0   2,191,447

Maintenance

Natural Gas Production   0 0   0

#

Other Gas Supply   0 0   0
Transmission   0 0   0
Distribution   0 0   0
Administrative & General   0 0   0
Total Maintenance   0 0   0

Total Operation & Maintenance   $2,191,447 $0   $2,191,447

#

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 9
Sheet 3 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - PSC ASSESSMENT

($000)

ASSESSMENT INITIAL REVISED
YEAR   ASSESSMENT REVISION(S) ASSESSMENT

4/01-3/02 $1,348,564 $133,782 $1,482,346
4/02-3/03 $1,459,921 $201,756 $1,661,677 112.097816%
4/03-3/04 $1,816,780 ($599,526) $1,217,254 73.254542%
4/04-3/05 $1,440,698 $519,052 $1,959,750 160.997640%
4/05-3/06 $2,214,744 ($62,023) $2,152,721 109.846715%
4/06-3/07 $2,216,429 $151,537 $2,367,966 109.998737%

Average Increase 113.239090%

#

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - RATE CASE EXPENSE

($000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 10
Sheet 1 of 3

Adjustments to Adjustment to
Twelve Months Normalize Normalized Reflect Twelve Months

Ended Historic Historic Conditions Ending
September 30 2006 Test Year Test Year In Rate Year December 31. 2008

Operation
Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0 0 0

[…]

Twelve Months Normalize Normalized Reflect Twelve Months

Ended Historic Historic Conditions Ending
September 30. 2006   Test Year Test Year In Rate Year December 31. 2008

Operation
Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0 0 0
Customer Service 150 54 204 31 235
Sales Promotion 0 0 0 0 0
Administrative & General 657 239 896 136 1,032

Total Operation 807 293 1,100 167 1,267

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 0 0
Transmission o 0 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 0 0 0 0

Total Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance   $807 $293 $1,100 $167 $1,267

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 11
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

($000)

Twelve Months Ended September 30. 2006
Reclassifications Adjusted For

Between Rate Case
Per Books Cost Elements Purposes

Operation
Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 o
Distribution 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0
Customer Service 150,000 0 150,000
Sales Promotion 0 0 0
Administrative & General 657,000 0 657,000

Total Operation 807,000 0 807,000

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 0 0
Total Maintenance 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $807,000 $0 $807,000

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 11
Sheet 3 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
($000)

Total Company expenditures for internal and contractor programs

TME
December 31. 2008

$319,000
Company contributions to gas industry RD&D Programs
A. NYSERDA $706,000
B. NEGAS $75,000

Subtotal 1,100,000

Amortization of December 2007 Balance of Account 188 167,291

Total RD&D Expense $1,267,291

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 12
Sheet 1 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - SITE INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

($000)

Twelve Months
Ended

September 30. 2006

Adjustments to
Normalize

Historic
Test Year

Normalized
Historic

Test Year

Adjustment to
Reflect

Conditions
In Rate Year

Twelve Months
Ending

December 31. 2008

Operation
Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounts

$0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0

,   $0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0

Customer Service
Sales Promotion
Administrative & General

0
0

600

0
0
0

0
0

600

0
0

1.131

0
0

1.731

Total Operation 600 0 600 1.131 1.731

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production
Other Gas Supply
Transmission
Distribution
Administrative & General

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Total Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $600 $0 $600 $1,131 $1,731

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 12
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - SITE INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Reclassifications Adjusted For
Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes
Operation
Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Customer Accounts 0 0 0
Customer Service 0 0 0
Sales Promotion 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 600,000 600,000
Total Operation 0 600,000 600,000

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0
Transmission 0 0 0
Distribution 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0 0 0

Total Maintenance 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maintenance $0 $600,000 $600,000

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 12
Sheet 3 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - SITE INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

($000)

Balance of Site Remediation (net of Proceeds) at September 30, 2006 $9,402,887

Annual Amortization FY 2007 (600,000)

Amortization for 3 Months Ended December 2007 (150,147)

Balance at December 2007 $8,652,740

Amortize over 5 Years $1,730,548

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - CLEARING ACCOUNTS

($000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 13
Sheet 1 of 3

Adjustments to Adjustments to
Twelve Months Normalize Normalized Reflect Twelve Months

Ended Historic Historic Conditions Ending
September 30. 2006 Test Year Test Year in Rate Year December 31.2008

Operation
401200 Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
401300 Operating Other Gas Supply 1,569 0 1,569 (319) 1,250
401500 Transmission 42 0 42 (4) 38
401600 Distribution 3,406 0 3,406 (378) 3,028
401700 Customer Accounts 8,488 0 8,488 (573) 7,915
401800 Customer Service 2,143 0 2,143 (413) 1,730
401850 Sales Promotion 0 0 0 0 0
401900 Admin & General 3,446 0 3,446 (499) 2,947

Total Operation 19,094 0 19,094 (2,186) 16,908

Maintenance
402200 Natural Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0
402300 Other Gas Supply 9 0 9 (1) 8
402500 Transmission 27 0 27 (3) 24
402600 Distribution 1,640 0 1,640 (158) 1,482
402900 Admin & General 6 0 6 (1) 5

Total Maintenance 1,682 0 1,682 (163) 1.519

Total Operation & Maintenance $20,776 $0 $20,776 ($2,349) $18,427

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 13
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - CLEARING ACCOUNTS

#

Operation
401200 Natural Gas Production
401300 Operating Other Gas Supply
401500 Transmission
401600 Distribution
401700 Customer Accounts
401800 Customer Service
401850 Sales Promotion
401900 Admin & General

Total Operation

Maintenance
402200 Natural Gas Production
402300 Other Gas Supply
402500 Transmission
402600 Distribution
402900 Admin & General

Total Maintenance

Total Operation & Maintenance

Reclassifications Adjusted For
Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes

$0 $15 $15
1,545,174 23,765 1,568,939

0 41,811 41,811
318,160 3,088,189 3,406,349

5,005,603 3,482,638 8,488,241
2,093,375 49,440 2,142,815

0 0 0
2,836,070 609,793 3,445,863

11,798,382 7,295,651 19,094,033

0 3 3
0 9,025 9,025
0 27,456 27,456
0 1,639,613 1,639,613
0 5,876 5,876

0 1,681,973 1,681,973

$11,798,382 $8,977,624 $20,776,006

• € ^   4
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

• •

NEW YORK DIVISION
CLEARING ACCOUNT SUMMARY

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) m
See Labor

(8) (9) (10) (") (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

sum(1)-(5) Schedule (2)x% (3)x% (7) X % (8)x% (9)x% (5)x% sum (7)-(13) (14) x%

Account Labor Historic
I Benefits

5.8291%
Total FTY
Clearing 4.38% 4.25% 62.91% 123.60% 111.00%

NY PA Supply Benefits Other Total NY PA Supply NY PA Supply Other % to O&M O&M
Customer Billing 184240 0 0 0 0 3,799.817 3.799,817 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,236,312 4,236,312 71.00% 3,007.781
Contract Administration 184250 687,738 0 0 740,679 146.508 1.574,926 661,742 0 0 418,302 0 0 155,049 1.233,092 79.03% 974,513
Control Group 184840 152,289 0 0 167,723 134,334 454,346 147.836 0 0 93,004 0 0 142.164 383.004 69.49% 266,150
Gas Transportation 1,067,563 0 97,255 1,231,498 107,212 2.503.527 1.034.852 0 101,388 651,025 0 112.540 113.462 2,013,267 79.52% 1,600,950
Information Services 184140 4,830,331 0 0 5,201,591 3.453,202 13.485.125 4.653,313 0 0 2,927.399 0 0 3,654.492 11,235,205 58.90% 6,617,535
Messenger Expense 184300 0 0 0 0 87,218 87,218 0 0 0 0 0 0 92,302 92,302 63.64% 58,741
Meter Shop 184700 516.299 0 0 451,419 476,816 1,444,535 499,826 0 0 314.441 0 0 504.610 1.318.877 57.35% 756,376
Remittance Processing 184350 250,992 0 0 263,022 36,967 550,981 239,353 0 0 150.577 0 0 39.122 429,051 69.44% 297,913
Telephone 184400 495,191 0 0 534,688 377.252 1.407.130 478,707 0 0 301.155 0 0 399.242 1.179,104 41.03% 483.786

Transportation • 402,711 58 92 393,379 5,760.818 6,557,058 387,189 60 96 243.581 75 107 5,160,942 5,792.049 75.34% 4.363.730
Total 8,403,114 58 97,347 8,984,000 14.380,144 31,864.663 8.102.818 60 101,484 5,097.483 75 112.647 14,497.697 27,912,263 66.02% 18,427.475

• 184225, 184235
* 184000, 184500

Ml

#
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

NEW YORK DIVISION
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - INFLATION ELEMENTS

{$000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 14
Sheet 1 of 3

Adjustments to Adjustment to
Twelve Months Normalize Normalized Reflect Twelve Months

Ended Historic Historic Conditions Ending
September 30, 2006   Test Year Test Year In Rate Year December 31.2008

Operation
Natural Gas Production $4 $0 $4 $0 $4
Other Gas Supply 31 6 37 2 39
Transmission 251 3 254 15 269
Distribution 4,924 123 5,047 294 5,341
Customer Accounts 867 86 953 56 1,009
Customer Service 1,026 17 1,043 61 1,104
Sales Promotion 280 0 280 16 296
Administrative & General 9,473 1,060 10,533 613 11,146
Gas Purchases 0 (1) d) 0 (1)

Total Operation 16,856 1,294 18,150 1,057 19,207

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 26 0 26 2 28
Transmission 86 1 87 5 92
Distribution 2,202 59 2,261 132 2,393
Administrative & General 570 11 581 34 615

Total Maintenance 2,884 71 2,955 173 3.128

Total Operation & Maintenance   $19,740 $1,365 $21,105 $1,230 $22,335

#

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 14
Sheet 2 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - INFLATION ELEMENTS

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Reclassifications Adjusted For
Between Rate Case

Per Books Cost Elements Purposes
Operation
Natural Gas Production $4,152 ($15) $4,137
Other Gas Supply 54,652 (23,765) 30,887
Transmission 293,231 (41,812) 251,419
Distribution 8,012,061 (3,088,189) 4,923,872
Customer Accounts 4,349,006 (3,482,638) 866,368
Customer Service 1,075,794 (49,440) 1,026,354
Sales Promotion 279,752 0 279,752
Administrative & General 10,357,564 (884,603) 9,472,961
Gas Purchases 273,852 (273,852) 0

Total Operation 24,700,064 (7,844,314) 16,855,750

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 2 (3) (1)
Other Gas Supply 34,976 (9,025) 25,951
Transmission 113,100 (27,456) 85,644
Distribution 3,840,944 (1,639,267) 2,201,677
Administrative & General 575,838 (5,876) 569,962

Total Maintenance 4,564,860 (1,681,627) 2,883,233

Total Operation & Maintenance $29,264,924 ($9,525,941) $19,738,983

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - INFLATION ELEMENTS

($000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 14
Sheet 3 of 3

Contractors
Dues
Environmental
Equipment Rentals
Injuries & Damages
Material
Office Employee
Other Expense
Other Insurance
Postage
Promotional Expense
Rents
Revenue Income
Transportation
UNICAP
Utilities

Per Book Reclassified Normalizing Inflation @ Ending
TME 9/30/06 Reclassifications TME 9/30/06 AdL Normalized 5.829% 12/31/2008

9,795,828 (98,602) 9,697,226 $347,671 (D 10,044,897 585,527 10,630,424
512,031 0 512,031 512,031 29,847 541,878
627,762 (600,000) 27,762 27,762 1,618 29.380

1,634,237 0 1,634,237 7,774 (2) 1,642.011 95,714 1,737,725
2,464,364 0 2,464,364 2.464.364 143,650 2,608,014
2,690,090 0 2,690,090 7,085 (3) 2,697,175 157,221 2,854,396
1,516,148 0 1,516,148 8,377 (4) 1,524,525 88,866 1,613,391
2,243,464 (4,115,421) (1,871,957) (1,871,957) (109,118) (1,981,075)
1,630,343 0 1,630,343 1,630,343 95,034 1,725.377

190,507 (421) 190,086 190,086 11,080 201,166
945,453 0 945,453 945,453 55,111 1,000,564

1,169,078 0 1,169,078 992,450 (5) 2,161,528 125,998 2,287,526
(1,744,702) 0 (1,744,702) (1.744,702) (101,700) (1,846,402)
5,120,642 (4.874,160) 246,482 246,482 14,368 260,850

(1,109,128) 0 (1,109,128) (1,109,128) (64,652) (1,173,780)
1.578.807 162.663 1.741.470 2.439 (6) 1.743.909 101.654 1.845.563

$29,264,924 ($9,525,941) $19.738.983 $1.365796 $21.104.779 $1,230,218 $22,334,997

Normalizing Adjustments
Contractors
Equipment Rentals
Material
Office Employee
Rents
Utilites

(1) To include Historic Year dollars spent on System Enhancements
(2) To include Historic Year dollars spent on System Enhancements
(3) To include Historic Year dollars spent on System Enhancements
(4) To include Historic Year dollars spent on System Enhancements
(5) To adjust for rent lease termination fee inlcuded in Historic Year amounts.
(6) To include Historic Year dollars spent on System Enhancements

Reclassified Normalizing Normalizing Normalizing Normalizing Normalizing Normalizing
TME 9/30/06 Adjustment #1 Adjustments Adjustment #3 Adjustment #4 Adjustment #5 Adjustment #6 Subtotal

OPERATION
401200 $4,137 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10 $4,147
401300 30,887 15 0 72 0 6,041 0 37,015
401500 251,419 1,851 0 178 11 0 172 253,631
401600 4,923,872 40,857 7,450 3,117 915 69,564 1,697 5.047,472
401700 866,368 64,310 12 147 616 20,983 461 952,897
401800 1,026,354 7,566 96 63 281  . 8,302 75 1,042,737
401850 279,752 0 0 0 0 0 0 279,752
401900 9,472,961 169.127 204 253 6,480 883,473 605 10,533,103
401999 0 0 0 0 0 0 /1.143) (1.143)

TOTAL OPERATION 16,855,750 283,726 7,762 3,830 8,303 988,363 1,877 18,149,611

MAINTENANCE
402200 (D 0 0 0 0 0 0 (D
402300 25,951 0 0 60 0 0 0 26,011
402500 85,644 1,033 0 129 1 0 3 86,810
402600 2,201,677 56,000 12 2,990 71 535 30 2.261,315
402900 569.962 6.912 0 76 2 3.552 528 581.032

TOTAL MAINTENANCE 2,883.233 63.945 12 3.255 74 4.087 561 2.955.167

TOTAL O&M $19,738,983 $347,671 $7,774 $8,377 $992,450 $21,104,779

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT TO COST ELEMENT - PRODUCTIVITY

($000)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 15
Sheet 1 of 2

Adjustments Adjustment to
Twelve Months To Normalize Normalized Reflect Twelve Months

Ended Historic Historic Conditions Ending
September 30 2006 Test Year Test Year In Rate Year December 31.2008

Operation
Natural Gas Production $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 ,  (2) (2)
Transmission 0 0 0 (5) (5)
Distribution 0 0 0 (191) (191)
Customer Accounts 0 0 0 (177) (177)
Customer Service 0 0 0 {21) (21)
Sales Promotion 0 0 0 0 0
Administrative & General 0

0

0

0

0

0

(192) (192)

Total Operation (588) (588)

Maintenance
Natural Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0
Other Gas Supply 0 0 0 (D (D
Transmission 0 0 0 (3) (3)
Distribution 0 0 0 (57) (57)
Administrative & General 0 0 0 (1) (1)

Total Maintenance 0 0 0 (62) (62)

Total Operation & Maintenance $0 $0 $0 ($650) ($650)

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 15
Sheet 2 of 2

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

CALCULATION OF PRODUCTIVITY ADJUSTMENT
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31,2008

($000)

Labor $49,878

Benefits 28,207
Less: Pension 12,243
Less: OPEBs 4,468   11,496

Payroll Taxes
FICA $3,502
FUTA 52
SUTA 114   3,668

Total Subject to Productivity Adjustment 65,042

Productivity Adjustment @ 1 % ($650)

i Erin Davison - RLT-3 Sen 16.pdf Page 1J

Exhibit (RLT-3)
Schedule 16

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
NEW YORK DIVISION

ADJUSTME NT TO COST ELEMENTS